

Filing Receipt

Received - 2022-08-03 02:13:57 PM Control Number - 53679 ItemNumber - 29

SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-22-00990 PUC DOCKET NO. 53679

§ § §

§

APPLICATION OF AEP TEXAS INC. TO ADJUST ITS ENERGY EFFICIENCY COST RECOVERY FACTORS AND RELATED RELIEF BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

AGREED MOTION TO ABATE PROCEEDING

On behalf of the parties to this proceeding, AEP Texas Inc. moves to abate this proceeding because the parties have reached a settlement in principle that resolves all outstanding issues in this docket.¹ The parties seek abatement to allow time to draft and finalize the settlement documents without simultaneously continuing litigation. AEP Texas is authorized to represent that the parties agree to the relief requested in this motion. The parties intend to file settlement documents or, if the documents are not finalized, a status report by September 6, 2022. AEP Texas respectfully requests the administrative law judge enter an order granting this unopposed motion to abate.

¹ The parties to this proceeding are AEP Texas; Commission Staff; Cities Served by AEP Texas Inc.; Texas Energy Association for Marketers; and Alliance for Retail Markets.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

Leila Melhem State Bar No. 24083492 Email: <u>lmmelhem@aep.com</u> 400 West 15th Street, Suite 1520 Austin, Texas 78701 Telephone: (512) 481-3320 Facsimile: (512) 481-4591 **AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER SERVICE CORPORATION**

Patrick Pearsall State Bar No. 24047492 Email: <u>ppearsall@dwmrlaw.com</u> Stephanie Green State Bar No. 24089784 Email: <u>sgreen@dwmrlaw.com</u> P.O. Box 1149 Austin, Texas 78767 Telephone: (512) 744-9300 Facsimile: (512) 744-9399 (fax) **DUGGINS WREN MANN & ROMERO, LLP**

By: 0

Patrick Pearsall

ATTORNEYS FOR AEP TEXAS INC.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that, unless otherwise ordered by the presiding officer, notice of the filing of this document was provided to all parties of record via electronic mail on August 3, 2022, in accordance with the Second Order Suspending Rules issues in Project No. 50664 and Order No. 1 in this matter.

Patrick Pearsall

Agreed Motion to Abate